Ultradrawing Behavior of One- and Two-Stage Drawn Gel
Films of Ultrahigh Molecular Weight Polyethylene and Low
Molecular Weight Polyethylene Blends
JEN-TAUT YEH, SHENG-SHAN CHANG, MENG-SHUNG YEN
Graduate School of Textile and Polymer Engineering, Department of Textile Engineering, National Taiwan University of
Science and Technology, Taipei, Taiwan Republic of China
Received 10 November 1997; accepted 6 January 1998
ABSTRACT: The ultradrawing behavior of gel films of plain ultrahigh molecular weight

of UHMWPE and UHMWPE/LMWPE Blends
The concentration and temperature dependence
of achievable draw ratios (Dr) of one-stage drawn
Table I Compositions of Solutions of UHMWPE
and UHMWPE/LMWPE Blends
Sample
Weight Ratio
UHMWPE/LMWPE
Concentration
(g/dL)
U0.6 0.6
U0.7 0.7
U0.8 100/0 0.8
U0.9 0.9
U1.0 1.0
ULA-0.6 0.6
ULA-0.7 0.7
ULA-0.8 99.5/0.5 0.8
ULA-0.9 0.9
ULA-1.0 1.0
ULB-0.6 0.6
ULB-0.7 0.7
ULB-0.8 99/1 0.8
ULB-0.9 0.9
ULB-1.0 1.0
ULC-0.6 0.6
ULC-0.7 0.7
ULC-0.8 98/2 0.8
ULC-0.9 0.9
ULC-1.0 1.0
ULD-0.6 0.6
ULD-0.7 0.7
ULD-0.8 95/5 0.8
ULD-0.9 0.9
ULD-1.0 1.0
ULE-0.7 0.7
ULE-0.8 0.8
ULE-0.9 90/10 0.9
ULE-1.0 1.0
ULE-1.1 1.1
ULF-0.9 0.9
ULF-1.0 1.0
ULF-1.1 80/20 1.1
ULF-1.2 1.2
ULF-1.3 1.3
ULG-1.1 1.1
ULG-1.2 1.2
ULG-1.3 70/30 1.3
ULG-1.4 1.4
ULG-1.5 1.5
ULTRADRAWING OF GEL FILMS OF UHMWPE AND LMWPE BLENDS 151
gel films of plain UHMWPE and UHMWPE/LM-
WPE blends are summarized in Figure 1 and
Table II. The Dr of the gel films drawn at any fixed